
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), Dew, 

Looker, Jackson, K Myers, Wells, S Barnes (Substitute) 
Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 21 March 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

January 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 18 March 2016.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee.To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officers for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 



 

 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Attendance of Chair of York@Large   (Pages 11 - 16) 
 The Chair of York@Large will be in attendance at the meeting to 

provide an update on how the organisation has been working 
with the Council and other partners to deliver joint services since 
it provided its last update in January 2015. 
 

5. York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual 
Update   

(Pages 17 - 68) 

 The report will present the latest bi-annual update from the Chair 
of City of York Safeguarding Children Board. 
 

6. 2015/16 Third Quarter Monitoring Report - 
Learning & Culture   

(Pages 69 - 82) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 by 
reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Communities & Neighbourhoods and the Director of Children’s 
Services, Education & Skills. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

 

7. Update on Implementation of 
recommendations from previously 
completed scrutiny reviews   

(Pages 83 - 128) 

 This report provides Members with an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from four 
previously completed scrutiny reviews. These are the Disabled 
Access Scrutiny Review; the  Entrepreneurship in Schools 
Review; the School Meals Scrutiny Review; and the Careers, 
Education, Information & Guidance (CEIAG) Scrutiny Review. 
 

8. York Museums Trust  SLA Scrutiny 
Review - Draft Final Report   

(Pages 129 - 156) 

 This draft final report presents information gathered in support on 
the scrutiny review of the York Museums Trust Service Level 
Agreement (SLA), together with the Task Group’s draft 
recommendations for consideration by the committee. 
 

9. Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan 2015/16   

(Pages 157 - 158) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
remainder of the 2015-16 municipal year.  
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 27 January 2016 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, Looker, Jackson, K Myers, 
Wells and Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory 
Member) 

In attendance Councillor Warters 

 
 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests not included on the register of interests, any prejudicial 
interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. No interests 
were declared.  
 

44. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning 

and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 
25 November 2015 be approved and signed by the 
chair as a correct record. 

 
45. Public Participation  

 
Councillor Warters had registered to speak under public 
participation in relation to agenda item 5 (Report on two 
Petitions relating to the Relocation of the Carousel). It was 
agreed that he would address the committee during discussion 
of that agenda item. 
 

46. 2015/16 Second Quarter Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report - Learning & Culture  
 
Members received a report which provided an analysis of the 
latest performance for 2015-16 and a forecast of the financial 
outturn position, by reference to the service plans and budgets, 
for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods and the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills. 
 
Apologies were noted from the Strategy and Policy Group 
Manger and Finance Manager who had been unable to attend 
the meeting at short notice. The three assistant directors for 
Children’s Specialist Services, Education & Skills and 
Communities Culture & Public Realm responded to and 
provided additional information on specific issues raised by 
Members during discussion of the report.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2015-16. 
 

47. Report on Two Petitions Relating to Relocation of Carousel  
 
Members considered a report which presented information on 
two petitions received by the Council in regard to the relocation 
of the carousel as part of the Christmas 2015 attractions. These 
petitions had been previously presented to Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee (CSMC) 
in November 2015 as part of their regular schedule of petitions 
and had been referred to this committee as the issues raised fell 
within the committee’s remit. Members were asked to consider 
whether any further action was necessar
[...]
nts at paragraphs 

3-38 of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the work described in the Looked After 
Children section at paragraph 39 of the report, to 
refresh the strategy and improved the outcomes for 
Looked After Children, be noted. 

 
(iii) That the details of the wider council 
engagement in the children’s safeguarding agenda 
detailed at paragraph 48 of the report be noted.  

 
Reason: To fulfil this committee’s commitment to receive six-

monthly updates on key children’s safeguarding 
issues.  

 
52. Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Plan 2015/16  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2015-16 municipal year.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised Members that she was awaiting 
confirmation as to whether the Chair of Learning City York 
would be able to attend the 21 March meeting.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised Members that the committee was 
due to receive further updates on outstanding recommendations 
from four previously completed scrutiny reviews. These were 
the Disabled Access scrutiny review and Entrepreneurship in 
York Schools scrutiny review which were completed in 2015, 
and the School Meals scrutiny review and Careers Education, 
Information, Advice and Guidance (CEIAG) scrutiny review 
which were completed in 2014, from which some 
recommendations were yet to be signed off. 
 
It was agreed that an implementation update on the approved 
recommendations from those reviews be arranged for the next 
meeting on 21 March. It was also noted that a representative 
from Be Independent had expressed an interest in speaking to 
members at the meeting when the update on the Disabled 
Access scrutiny review was due to be received. 

Page 8



Members were advised that work on the two current scrutiny 
reviews, York Museums Trust SLA scrutiny review and the Tour 
de France scrutiny review was ongoing. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed subject to the 

amendments detailed above. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



City of York Council 

Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

21 March 2016 

 

Report on the work of York@Large the Cultural Partnership since 
January 2015 

 

This is a report on a year’s work by a large range of partners in cultural 
development in York. It should be understood that, aside from the 
organisations represented on York@Large, there are many more 
working with us. Leadership in the cultural sector is widely distributed. 
The role of York@Large is to help ensure that partners are, as far as 
possible, sharing plans and information, and assisting one another to 
achieve objectives. 

 

We were set up as part of Without Walls, which said 

Our priorities for the future are to be: 

1. Recognised internationally as a cultural city 

2. A diverse, inclusive and cosmopolitan city 

3. An active and participative city  

4. A city of high quality spaces both public and private  

5. A UNESCO Creative City for the Media Arts. 

(Without Walls Strategy 2011-25) 

In 2015 we said that our activities should help to  

 Raise the profile of the sector 

 Increase the impact of the sector on the economy, wellbeing and 

quality of place 

 Develop the capacity of the sector 

1. Raise the profile of the sector  

 

Culture in York  

The infographic is currently in the hands of the designer at Make It York. 
It is three sections, cultural ‘assets’, engagement in culture, and impact 
of culture. This first iteration is seen as setting a benchmark for the 
performance of the sector. The publication of Arts Council England’s 
Active Lives data next year will enable us to judge the distance travelled 
since the last such exercise, in 2009.  

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



Reliable information on the impacts of the sector is not readily obtained. 
However economic 
[...]
t York based suppliers of creative services, resulting in a number of 
first time contracts for them at this level. 

The regional business event Venturefest has been acquired by Make It 
York offering an opportunity to enhance the profile of York for creative 
businesses throughout Yorkshire.  

 

York@Large  

A recruitment process was undertaken at the beginning of 2015. A public 
advertisement for new members resulted in 13 expressions of interest. 
Following meetings with all applicants three new members were 
appointed. Three members resigned.  

For the time being York@Large remains a CYC Committee. Our 
proceedings are published on the website. Comparators with other 
successful cities indicate that a cultural partnership is essential in 
presenting a convincing ‘narrative’ about the city to outsiders and 
guests. At present York@Large also provides a vital platform for working 
with statutory commissioning bodies within CYC and elsewhere.  

 

Chris Bailey 
9 March 2016  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 
Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 

21 March 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director for Children’s Specialist Services 
 
City of York Safeguarding Children Board – Bi-annual Update Cover 
Report 
  
 Summary 
 
1. This cover report presents the latest bi-annual update from the Chair of 

City of York Safeguarding Children Board. Members are asked to note 
and comment on the information provided. 

 
 Introduction 
 
2. At a meeting of this Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to receive 

a six monthly update on key children’s safeguarding issues. Since that 
time this Committee has received regular updates on key local and 
national safeguarding developments from CYC officers and bi-annual 
updates from the Chair of York’s Safeguarding Children Board. 

 
3. Previous City of York Safeguarding Children Board (CYSCB) updates 

have been provided in person by the Chair of the Board.  At the same 
time, the
[...]
 stakeholders across Wales to 
collaborate and identify key areas for action. It is led by Action for Children and the NSPCC, and is funded by the 
Welsh Government.  See Holland et al (2013) and Gardner (2014) 
117  
118 Gardner (2008); Burgess, C., Daniel, B., Scott, J., Mulley, K. and Dobbin, H. (2013) The state of child neglect in the 
UK.  Watford: AfC. Available at:  AfC (2014) Child neglect: the scandal that never breaks. Watford: AfC. Available at: 
http://withscotland.org/resources/child-neglect-the-scandal-that-never-breaks  
119 AfC (2014) The 11

th
 hour: are children and families being helped too late?  Watford: AfC.   

120 Stevens and Laing (2015) 
121 Gardner (2008) 

 

 

Annex 3Page 67

http://www.childandfamilytraining.org.uk/27/Safeguarding-Assessment-and-Analysis-Framework-SAAF
http://www.childcentredpractice.co.uk/Websites/ccp1/Files/Content/1414994/Scales%20and%20questionnaires.pdf
http://withscotland.org/resources/child-neglect-the-scandal-that-never-breaks


 

Website: www.beds.ac.uk/ic 
Twitter: @uniofbedsCSE 
For further information please contact debra.allnock@beds.ac.uk 

Annex 3Page 68



 

 
   

 

Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 21 March 2016 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the Director 
of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
2015/16 Third Quarter Monitoring Report – Learning & Culture 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 by reference to the 
service plans and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods and the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 Due to a number of work pressures, financial information will be reported in full 

detail at the next scrutiny committee. 
 

Performance Analysis 
 

3 The information provided below relates to performance indicators available at 
Annex A and commentary relates specifically
[...]
 to Attractions: Big Attractions Monthly NC 2,975,912 2,866,401 746,921 921,844 1,252,958 - - Up is 
Good Bad

TOU09 Visits to Attractions: Small Attractions Monthly NC 259,973 276,399 75,386 77,086 51,845 - - Up is 
Good Bad

TOU11 Sessions on visityork.org Monthly NC 1,868,119 2,121,529 379,237 404218 599,009 - - Up is 
Good Neutral

Annex A
P

age 81



Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny 2015/2016   
No of Indicators = 70 | Direction of Travel (DoT) shows the trend of how an indicator is performing against its Polarity over time.
Produced by the Strategic Business Intelligence Hub March 2016

Previous Years 2015/2016

Collection 
Frequency 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Target Polarity DoT

T
ourism

TOU14 Parliament Street Footfall Monthly 7,941,059 7,844,253 9,616,941 2,131,369 2,361,747 2,125,920 - - Up is 
Good Neutral

TOU15 Visitor Information Centre Footfall Monthly NC 481,019 488,643 107,326 144,914 103,294 - - Up is 
Good Good

Y
outh O

ffending

45
% of young people ending their YOT supervised order who 
are NEET (New definition from 2013/14 - cumulative) - 
(YTD)

Quarterly 27% 28% 19.50% 31.6% 27.0% 24.6% - 20% Up is 
Bad Neutral

Annex A
P

age 82



 

 

  

 

   

 

Learning & Culture  Policy and Scrutiny Committee 21 March 2016 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 

 
Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Scrutiny Reviews  

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 
the recommendations arising from four previously completed scrutiny 
reviews.  The review final reports for each of those reviews can be viewed 
at: Scrutiny Review Final Reports    

 
2. This report proposes that Members sign off all recommendations 

considered to be fully implemented.   
 

 Background to Reviews 

3. Disabled Access Scrutiny Review 
 In June 2014 this Committee agreed to proceed with a scrutiny topic 

proposed by Cllr Neil Barnes to 
[...]
from a central school meals 
catering contract. As indicated earlier however it is envisaged that 
schools will continue to want to buy-in those specialist services 
(including catering) offered by the School Services – Catering team. This 
should enable all York schools to continue to offer healthy school meals. 
Different schools will offer different things in terms of choices, but is 
clear UIFSM has not seen any deterioration in the quality of food being 
provided.      

vi. LA to monitor the introduction of free 
school meals in key stage 1 to look at 
the impact on primary schools with 
particular emphasis on space within the 
kitchen, access to appropriate 
equipment, the impact on the school 

day,  and the possible knock on effects 
on key stage 2, with a report to 
Scrutiny in 12 months time 

The introduction of free school meals in key stage 1 has inevitably seen 
an increase in the number of pupils eating a school meal each day. The 
average take-up across those primary schools in the central City of York 
contract (KS1 & 2) for the 2013/14 was 36%. In 2014/15 following the 
introduction of universal infant free school meals  the average take-up 
increased to 59% (across KS1 & KS2). During 2014/15 the take-up in 
KS1 was 79% compared with 43% in KS2, unfortunately we have no 
comparable data for 2013/14.  

 

P
age 120



 
Annex D 

Update on Implementation of Recommendations arising from Careers, Education, Information & Guidance 
(CEIAG) Scrutiny Review 

 

Recommendations 
approved by Cabinet in 

Nov 2013 

Implementation Status as of 
July 2014 

Update as of February 
2015 

Update as of March 
2016 

iv. Develop some form of 
CYC charter mark that can 
be awarded to schools that 
meets the criteria 
recommended above 
(following the publication of 
the forthcoming report on 
the recent Ofsted review 
referred to in paragraph 4 
above). 

The Local Authority has 
developed a “Prepared for the 
Future framework” self 
evaluation toolkit which 

[...]
 Plan, as set out in paragraph 18 

ii. YMT provide a 5 year rolling financial plan with commentary (at the 
level of detail given in Annex B) to support the Council in its 
consideration of its contribution to maintaining YMT’s core business. 
 

iii. YMT provide a long-term capital development plan to inform the 
Council’s consideration of its support of YMT’s capital development 
programme. 

 
25. In regard to future custodianship arrangements: 

 
iv. A consistent charitable framework to be implemented for all assets 

and collections, which addresses the objectives set out at paragraph 
6, and which, together with the proposed Funding Agreement, 
replaces the various current legal agreements.  
 
 
 
 

Page 137



26. To ensure YMT can operate as an effective business-like charity: 
 

i. The Common Partnership Objectives for Museums Provision at 
paragraph 6 be endorsed as the partnership’s long- term shared 
intentions  

ii. The reporting arrangements set out at 18 ii) to be adopted and this 
committee to receive bi-annual reports on developments and 
challenges with respect to the Common Partnership Objectives, the 
Financial Plan and the Capital Development Plan as the basis for 
discussion on shared opportunities for the partnership between the 
Council and YMT 

Reason:  To inform the future renewed agreement between YMT and the 
Council, and to conclude this review in line with scrutiny 
procedures & protocols 

 
Implications 

27. Legal – In regard to recommendation (iii), in an effort to ensure one 
coherent approach across all museums and assets, appropriate legal 
advice will need to be sought to identify the best approach e.g. whether the 
existing charitable scheme can be extended or whether a new scheme is 
required, before a report is made to the Executive Member.  Discussion will 
also be required with regard to whether all the assets should be included in 
the charity or whether there should be any exceptions. 

 
28. There are no other kno
[...]
6 
@ 5.30pm 

1.  Attendance of Chair of York@Large (Chris Bailey - attendance confirmed)  
2.  York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update (Will Boardman) 
3.  Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
4.   Update on Implementation of recommendations from previously completed scrutiny reviews 
5.   YMT SLA Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report  
6.   Workplan 2015/16 

Tues 24 May 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Chair of Learning City (Alison Birkenshaw - attendance confirmed) 
2.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services – Update on 

Priorities & Challenges for 2015/16 & Priorities for 2016/17 (Invite sent) 
3.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & Tourism – Update on Priorities & Challenges 

for 2015/16 & Priorities for 2016/17 (Invite sent) 
4.   York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report (Liz Wilson – 

attendance confirmed) 
5. Learning Services Bi-annual Performance Update (Charlie Croft) 

 

P
age 158


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Attendance of Chair of York@Large
	5 York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update
	Appendix A
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	6 2015/16 Third Quarter Monitoring Report - Learning & Culture
	Annex A  2015-16 Quarter 3 Performance Scorecard

	7 Update on Implementation of recommendations from previously completed scrutiny reviews
	Annex A Disabled Access Review Update
	Annex B1 Entrepreneurship in Schools Review Update
	Annex B2 2015-16 Offer Document
	Annex C Scrutiny School Meals Review update
	AnnexD CEIAG Review Update

	8 York Museums Trust  SLA Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A Consultation Feedback
	Annex B
	Annex C

	9 Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2015/16





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 21 March 2016 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, Jackson, K Myers, Wells and 
S Barnes (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Looker and Dr Dickinson (Co-opted 
Statutory Member) 

 

53. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests not included on the registry of interests, any prejudicial 
interests or discloseable pecuniary interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. Cllr Taylor 
confirmed he had a personal non prejudicial interest on item 4, 
Attendance of Chair of York@Large, that he was a member of 
Guild of Media Arts. 
 
 
54. Minutes  
 

         Resolved: That the minutes of the Learning & Culture Policy   
and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 January 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
55. Public Participation  
 
The Chief Executive of Be Independent  had registered to 
speak under public participation, in relation to the Committees 
remit, to highlight the specialist care equipment they had 
available to hire, on a short term rental agreement, to all holiday 
accommodation owners in York. The equipment allowed owners 
to adapt their accommodation to support a disabled person 
using simple adaptations such as, raised toilet seats, bath 
boards, shower chairs, hospital beds and special mattresses.  
Be Independent delivered and installed  the equipment and 
because none needed permanent fixings they were easy to 
remove ready to be reused. Be Independent would be 



marketing their offer and launching a big campaign which would 
include attendance at three national conferences to promote the 
equipment.  
 
 
56. Attendance of Chair of York@Large  
 
The Chair of York@Large was in attendance to provide 
Members with an update on how the organisation had been 
working with the Council and other partners to deliver joint 
services. 

 
The Chair gave an update and spoke about the progress made 
over the last year and discussed how York@Large had been 
raising the profile of the sector, increasing its impact and 
developing the capacity.  
 
He also confirmed that York@large: 

 were working on a national project called the 

Cultural Commissioning Programme. 

 had been asked by council officers to be a critical 

friend and comment on the role of culture in the 

Local Plan process. 

 were facilitating a new York Cultural Education 

Partnership, with support from the regional Bridge 

Organisation, Cape UK.  

Members noted that Make it York were managing York’s first 
culture awards later this year and discussions took place on 
ways to raise the profile of the sector to ensure all events were 
advertised in the most appropriate places. 
 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that: 

 The Aesthetica Short Film Festival 2015 attracted 

28k attendances over 4 days. 

  The workspace used in Acomb was used for a pop 

up shop that was no longer open. 

 The Guildhall would provide managed work space 

for small creative businesses. 

 Vespertine had achieved one of its aims and officers 

would be looking to extend the marketing if budgets 

would allow. 



 A number of different projects were being discussed 

with officers in public health and social care, 

including an offer to support the commissioning for 

wellbeing.  

The Chair thanked officers for their update. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:    To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

work of York@Large 

 
57. York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update  
 
Members consider a report that presented the latest bi-annual 
update from the Chair of City of York Safeguarding Children 
Board. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that: 

 A national review of Local Safeguarding Children Boards 

(LSCBs) was underway and they were waiting for the final 

report.  

 Ofsted would be carrying out a new joint targeted area 

inspection of services for vulnerable children and young 

people. 

 The Department for Education had launched a successful 

nation-wide communication campaign on child abuse and 

neglect.  

 The Board had 5 thematic priorities, which were, neglect, 

child sexual abuse and missing, domestic abuse and 

early help. 

Officers discussed their thematic priorities and in answer to 
Members questions they confirmed that: 

 the Strategy and Policy Group Manager would be in 

attendance to answer committee’s questions at the next 

update. 

 neglect cases had risen due to a growing awareness and 

was expected to rise due to further campaigns, 

understanding and intervention. 



 attendance at the Safeguarding Board meetings was 

good with contributions from each agency, with a range of 

partners Chairing the sub groups. 

 they would provide Members with further information on 

therapeutic support that was available for adults who were 

child victims of abuse. 

 400 parents had attended training sessions that 

highlighted how their children could stay safe online.  

 The It’s Not Ok campaign had not ended and depending 

on future funding arrangements a decision would be taken 

on how this work would continue. 

 Child Sexual Abuse training would be rolled out across 

the entire public transport fleet. 

 The policies and processes for notifications regarding 

child death abroad were being looked at by agencies to 

ensure it was treated in the most appropriate way. 

Members thanked officers for their update.  
 
Resolved:   
     (i)  That the report be noted. 
 
    (ii) That further information on the therapeutic support for 

adults who were child victims of abuse be distributed to 
Members.1     

 
Reason: To allow Members to be fully informed on key  

children’s safeguarding issues in York and to support 
Members challenge in this. 

 
Action Required  
That further information on therapeutic 
support for adults be distributed to Members   

 

 
WB  

 
58. 2015/16 Third Quarter Monitoring Report - Learning & 
Culture  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the latest 
performance for 2015/16 by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
and the Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills. 



Officers gave an update and Members discussed: 

 The walk to school week campaign.  

 The fall in youth unemployment figures.  

 The rise in the business tourism figures.  

 The rise in homelessness. 

 Child Protection Plans 

 GCSE results and level 3 qualifications for Looked 

After Children. 

In answer to Members questions Officers confirmed:  

  they would continue to monitor any fall in indicators 

 the number of children who were placed back onto 

a Child Protection Plan was relatively small and 

social workers would review the decisions to see if 

there was any flawed reasons.     

 GCSE indicators had been discontinued and would 

be replaced by a new measuring system known as 

Progress 8 and Attainment 8.   

 the overall attainment of a 19 year old achieving a 

level 3 qualification was currently very strong. 

 colleges would be focusing on progressing pupils 

from a level 2 to a 3, including in Maths and 

English.  

The Chair thanked officers for their update and Members noted 
and accepted that the finance information would be reported in 
full detail at the next Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 
performance position for 2015/16. 

 
59. Update on Implementation of recommendations from 
previously completed scrutiny reviews  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with an 
update on the implementation of the recommendations arising 
from four previously completed scrutiny reviews. 

 



Members agreed to sign off the recommendations that were 
listed under the following roman numerals in Annex A, B1, C 
and D of the report: 
 
a. Disabled Access Scrutiny Review, including Make it York 

recommendations:  

 i), iv)  

 xi), xii), xv)  

b. Entrepreneurship in Schools Scrutiny Review: 

 i), iv), v)     

c. School Meals Scrutiny Review: 

 i), ii), iii), iv), v), vi 

d. Careers, Education, Information & Guidance (CEIAG) 
Scrutiny Review: 

 iv), v), vi),   

Members noted how the introduction of free school meals in 
Key Stage 1had inevitably increased the number of pupils 
eating a school meal each day and agreed officers should 
continue to monitor the impact on schools when those children 
move into KS2.  

 
Members agreed the remaining recommendations were still not 
fully implemented and agreed to receive a further update on 
these recommendations at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved:  

(i)  That the above recommendations, highlighted in  

Annex A, B1, C and D, be signed off as fully 

implemented. 

(ii)  That a school meals update be received at a future 

meeting. 

(iii)  That the outstanding recommendations be 

reviewed again in six months.  

Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations which 
are fully implemented or need further reviewing. 
 
 
 
 



60. York Museums Trust  SLA Scrutiny Review - Draft 
Final Report  
 
Members considered a report that presented information 
gathered to date in support of the review and asked them to 
consider the options brought forward to meet the scrutiny 
review objectives.   
 
The Task Group gave an update and confirmed they considered 
the current arrangements between the Council and York 
Museums Trust (YMT) to help them develop a revised 
framework. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that following publication of the 
draft final report, further feedback from a member of the public 
had been received.  Members considered this and agreed that it 
should be added to the relevant annex prior to the final report 
being presented to the Executive. 
 
Members thanked the Task Group for their comprehensive 
report 

 
Resolved:  

(i) That the additional response, from the member of 

the public, be added to the final report 

 

(ii) That the draft recommendations as listed in 

paragraph 24 to 26 of the report be endorsed and 

reported at Executive 

 
Reason:   To inform the future renewed agreement between 

YMT and the Council, and to conclude this review in 
line with scrutiny procedures & protocols 

 
61. Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Plan 2015/16  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2015-16 municipal year.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer suggested  that the following be slipped to 
the June Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee: 



 The attendance of the Executive Member for  

Education, Children & Young Peoples Services 

 The attendance of the Executive Member for 

Leisure, Culture & Tourism. 

Resolved:       (i) That the work plan be agreed subject to the  
amendments detailed above. 

 
          (ii) That the June meeting be changed to 15 

June 2016 
 

Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.37 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


